



NAEPC
Journal
of **Estate & Tax Planning**

[Click here to view Issue 32](#)

No. 18-457

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court*

**BRIEF FOR CERTAIN STATE TRUST AND
BANK ASSOCIATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David M. Lehn
Counsel of Record
Stanley N. Bergman
William J. Kambas
James I. Dougherty
Withers Bergman LLP
1700 East Putnam Avenue
Suite 400
Greenwich, Connecticut 06870
(203) 302-4100
david.lehn@withersworldwide.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A DISCRETIONARY BENEFICIARY
LACKS SUFFICIENT CONNECTION TO
THE ASSETS OF A TRUST TO PROVIDE A
JURISDICTIONAL NEXUS..... 3

 A. A Discretionary Beneficiary Has No
 Present or Future Ownership Interest in
 the Trust..... 6

 i. A Discretionary Beneficiary Neither
 Controls Nor Owns Trust Property . . . 7

 ii. A Discretionary Beneficiary Has No
 Expectancy of Future Ownership of
 Trust Property 10

 B. The State Provides No Benefits to the
 Trustee or for the Assets Held in Trust . 12

II. NORTH CAROLINA’S APPROACH TO
TRUST TAXATION IS UNUSUAL AND
UNCONSTITUTIONAL 14

 A. North Carolina’s Statute and Other
 Single-Factor Tax Analyses are Unusual
 and Contrary to National Standards of
 Fairness 15

B. Courts Have Not Upheld Taxation Based on a Single-Factor Analysis	18
III. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT DECISION PROTECTS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.	21
A. Upholding the North Carolina Supreme Court Decision is Consistent with Federalism and Due Process	21
i. Federalism and State Sovereignty Require the Balance the Respondent Seeks	21
ii. Application of 14 th Amendment Protections Prevent Petitioner’s Position	23
B. Sound Tax Policy is Preserved Between and Among the Federal Government and State Governments by Upholding the North Carolina Supreme Court.	25
C. Administrative Burdens Would be Overwhelming if the North Carolina Supreme Court were Overturned	28
CONCLUSION.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933)	6
<i>Appeals of Yolanda King Family Trust and Mary L. Tunney Jr. Trust I</i> , Nos. 357825, 357829, 2007 Cal. Tax LEXIS 406 (State Bd. Equalization of Ca. Oct. 4, 2007) . . .	17
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	24
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	32
<i>Brooke v. Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928)	3, 7, 8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	14
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999)	20
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	31, 32
<i>Comptroller of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	31
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938)	22
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870)	21

<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018)	19
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of Newport</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947).	6, 7, 22
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).	24
<i>Kulko v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).	24
<i>Linn v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1203 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)	19
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).	25, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964).	20, 21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).	22
<i>McNeil v. Pennsylvania</i> , 67 A.3d 185 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2013)	19
<i>Nichols v. Eaton</i> , 91 U.S. 716 (1875).	9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).	23

<i>O'Hayer v. De St. Aubin</i> , 30 A.D.2d 419 (1968)	4
<i>In re Pugh</i> , 274 B.R. 883 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2002)	9
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 23, 28, 31
<i>In re Swift</i> , 727 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. 1987).....	19
<i>Westfall v. Director of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W.2d 513 (1991)	19
Constitutions, Statutes and Regulations	
11 U.S.C. §§ 541(a), 541(c)(2) (2018)	9
ALASKA STAT. § 13.36.080(b) (2018).....	30
CAL. REV. & TAX CODE §§ 17742, 17745(c), 17745(b) (Deering 2019)	17
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-701 (2018)	16
12 DEL. CODE ANN. § 3303 (2019)	30
FLA. STAT. § 736.0306 (2018)	30
GA. CODE ANN. §48-7-22(a)(1)(C) (2018)	15
GA. COMP R. & REGS. 560-7-3-.07(3)(b) (2018)	15
I.R.C. §§ 1, 61, 301, 641, 641(b), 651-652, 661(a), 662(a), 671-679, 701-702, 6012(b)(4), 2031 (1986)	4, 7, 10, 26, 27, 29

Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 7b (2018)	31
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. Section 564-B:1-105 (2017) . .	31
N.Y. TAX LAW §§ 605(b)(3)(B)-(C), 605(b)(3)(D)(I), 612(b)(40) (2019)	17, 18
NEV. REV. STAT. § 163.004 (2019)	30
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 36C-5-502(c), 36C-5- 504(a)(2), 36C-5-504(b), 36C-8-810, 36C-8- 815, 36C-8-816(15), 55-15-01 et seq., 105-160.2 (2018)	7, 8, 9, 18, 29
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 55-2-13 (2018)	30
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.	1
TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 35-15-813, 67-2-102, 67-2-110(a) (2018)	15, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22, 23, 28
Other Authorities	
I.R.S., <i>Instructions for Form 1041</i> (2018)	27
Clara Penniman, <i>State Income Taxation</i> (1980)	26, 27
Richard D. Pomp, <i>State & Local Taxation</i> (8th Edition 2015)	26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, §§ 2, 155(1) & cmt b, 170(1), 175 & cmt. f, 186 (1957)	7, 8
Restatement (Third) of Trusts §§ 2, 44, 49, 50, 70, 78(1), 100, 103, 104 (2003)	4, 5, 6, 7

Revised Model Business Corporation Act § 15.05 (ABA Bus. Law Section 2016)	25
Peter Spero, <i>Updated Analysis State Taxation of Out-of-State Trusts</i> , 46 Estate Planning 20 (April 2019)	32
<i>Subchapter J — Throwback Rules, Est. Gifts & Trusts</i> (BNA) 856-2nd.	17
Tenn. Dep’t of Rev., Notice #17-09 (May 2017), <i>https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/revenue/ documents/notices/income/income17-09.pdf</i> . .	15
Unif. Law Comm’n, Trust Code, <i>https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/com munity-home?CommunityKey=193ff839-7955- 4846-8f3c-ce74ac23938d</i>	8
Uniform Trust Code §§ 810, 815, 816(15)	7, 29
